

**TO BE ARGUED MAY 3, 2019**  
**Case No. 18-1172 (consolidated with Case No. 18-1174)**

---

---

United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ANDREW WHEELER, ADMINISTRATOR, U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION  
AGENCY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ACTION BY THE  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR STATE PETITIONERS**

---

---

MICHAEL J. MYERS  
*Senior Counsel*  
MORGAN A. COSTELLO  
*Chief, Affirmative Litigation*  
JOSHUA M. TALLENT  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
Environmental Protection Bureau

(additional counsel listed in  
signature blocks)

LETITIA JAMES  
*Attorney General*  
*State of New York*  
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Solicitor General*  
STEVEN C. WU  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
DAVID S. FRANKEL  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
Attorneys for State Petitioners  
Albany, New York 12224-0341  
(518) 776-2456

Dated: March 15, 2019

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY .....	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
POINT I .....	3
The Guidance Is A Reviewable Legislative Rule Unlawfully Issued Without Notice Or Public Comment .....	3
A. The Guidance Is a Final Agency Action.....	4
1. The Guidance Establishes New Rights and Obligations that Are Inconsistent with <i>Mexichem</i> .....	4
2. The Court’s Partial Vacatur Does Not Logically Compel a Complete Vacatur of the 2015 Rule’s HFC listings.....	7
B. The Guidance Is a Legislative Rule .....	12
POINT II.....	14
The Guidance Is Arbitrary and Capricious .....	14
POINT III .....	19
Vacatur Is the Appropriate Remedy.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITS .....	25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ass’n of Flight Attendants-CWA v. Huerta</i> , 785 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	12, 13
<i>Cent. Tex. Tel. Coop., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 402 F.3d 205 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>Davis Cnty. Solid Waste Mgmt. v. EPA</i> , 108 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	11
<i>Illinois Pub. Telecomms. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 123 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	11
<i>Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. United States DOI</i> , 88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	8
<i>MD/DC/DE Broad. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>Mexichem Fluor, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 866 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 20
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	5
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1199 (2015).....	12
<i>SEC v. Chenery</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	12
<i>Virginia v. EPA</i> , 116 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	6

<i>Wisconsin Elec. Power Co. v. Reilly</i> , 893 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1990).....	17
---	----

## FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C.	
§ 551(4).....	8
42 U.S.C.	
§ 7607(b)(1).....	5
§ 7607(d).....	4

## FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. pt. 82, subpt. G, app. U.....	8
40 C.F.R.	
§ 82.172 .....	10
§ 82.174(d).....	10
80 Fed. Reg. 42870 (July 20, 2015) .....	8, 9
83 Fed. Reg. 18431 (Apr. 27, 2018) .....	1, 20

## RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) .....	25
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6) .....	25
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(i).....	25
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f) .....	25
